assets based on detailed valuations that may change the amount of currently
recorded book values of Ag-Chem's assets and liabilities thereby changing the
amount of goodwill reflected in these pro forma financial statements. In
addition, AGCO will review the estimated remaining lives of the assets, which
may affect the resulting depreciation and amortization relating to these assets,
and accordingly, may effect net earnings and the pro forma results of operations
included herein.

   46

   55
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (in millions, except per share data)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   AGCO   AG-CHEM   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Net sales   $ 2,413.3   $   297.9   $   $  2,711.2
Cost of sales   2,056.9   221.3   2,278.2
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   Gross profit   356.4   76.6   433.0

Selling, general and administrative expenses   229.6   70.5   (8.3) (1)   291.8
Engineering expenses   44.6   --   8.3  (1)   52.9
Nonrecurring expenses   24.5   --   24.5
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ----------

   Income from operations   57.7   6.1   --   63.8

Interest and financing expense, net   57.6   6.4   11.3  (2)   75.3
Other expense/(income), net   32.3   (2.7)   4.1  (3)   34.4
   0.5  (4)
   0.2  (5)
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ----------

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in net
   earnings of affiliates   (32.2)   2.4   (16.1)   (45.9)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (10.2)   0.7   (4.8) (6)   (14.3)
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ----------

Income (loss) before equity in net earnings of
   affiliates   (22.0)   1.7   (11.3)   (31.6)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates   10.5   --   0.1  (5)   10.6
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ----------

Net income (loss)   $   (11.5)   $   1.7   $   (11.2)   $   (21.0)
   ==========   =========   ==========   ==========

Net income (loss) per common share:
   Basic   $   (0.20)   $   (0.30)
   Diluted   $   (0.20)   $   (0.30)

Weighted average number of common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding:
   Basic   58.7   11.8   (7)   70.5
   Diluted   58.7   11.8   (7)   70.5

   47

   56
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (in millions, except per share data)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   AGCO   AG-CHEM   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Net sales   $ 1,677.0   $   240.1   $   $ 1,917.1
Cost of sales   1,405.7   187.8   1,593.5
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Gross profit   271.3   52.3   323.6

Selling, general and administrative expenses   168.3   50.3   (9.2)(1)   209.4
Engineering expenses   33.7   --   9.2 (1)   42.9
Nonrecurring expenses   19.5   --   19.5
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Income from operations   49.8   2.0   --   51.8

Interest and financing expense, net   50.8   3.6   8.5 (2)   62.9
Other expense / (income), net   22.8   (2.6)   3.1 (3)   24.7
   0.4 (4)
   1.0 (5)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in net
   earnings of affiliates   (23.8)   1.0   (13.0)   (35.8)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (11.5)   0.4   (4.0)(6)   (15.1)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) before equity in net earnings of
   affiliates   (12.3)   0.6   (9.0)   (20.7)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates   8.1   --   0.6 (5)   8.7
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Net income (loss)   $   (4.2)   $   0.6   $   (8.4)   $   (12.0)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Net income (loss) per common share:
   Basic   $   (0.07)   $   (0.17)
   Diluted   $   (0.07)   $   (0.17)

Weighted average number of common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding:
   Basic   59.1   11.8 (7)   70.9
   Diluted   59.1   11.8 (7)   70.9

   48

   57
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(1)  To reclassify Ag-Chem's engineering expenses from selling, general, and
   administrative expenses to a separate line item to conform with AGCO's
   presentation.
(2)  To reflect the increase in interest expense with respect to borrowings
   expected to be incurred in connection with the cash portion of the merger
   consideration, assuming that the market price of the AGCO common stock is
   $9.9375 (see Note 6 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet) at

[…]

(7)  To adjust the weighted average shares outstanding for shares issued in
   connection with the common stock portion of the merger consideration. This
   adjustment is based on the market price of AGCO common stock of $9.9375 as
   of December 15, 2000. In the event the price of AGCO common stock differs
   at the closing date, the number of shares issued as consideration in the
   merger may differ from the number of shares included in the pro forma
   adjustment.

   49

   58

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (in millions)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   AGCO   AG-CHEM (1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   -----------   ------------   --------

Cash and cash equivalents   $   4.0   $   --   $   4.0
Accounts and notes receivables, net   518.7   17.5   536.2
Inventories, net   604.2   89.3   12.2 (2)   705.7
Other current assets   88.3   6.2   94.5
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets   1,215.2   113.0   12.2   1,340.4
Property, plant and equipment   297.9   38.6   14.1 (3)   350.6
Investments in affiliates   90.1   1.8   91.9
Other assets   165.7   1.4   167.1
Intangible assets, net   287.4   0.9   165.9 (4)   454.2
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total assets   2,056.3   155.7   192.2   2,404.2
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Accounts payable   221.9   12.0   233.9
Accrued expenses   389.5   17.7   1.2 (5)   408.4
Other current liabilities   19.6   30.4   (17.3)(6)   37.6
   4.9 (2)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities   631.0   60.1   (11.2)   679.9
Long-term debt   582.3   23.9   152.2 (6)   758.4
Postretirement health care benefits   28.8   --   28.8
Other noncurrent liabilities   39.4   --   5.6 (3)   45.0
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total liabilities   1,281.5   84.0   146.6   1,512.1
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Common stock   0.6   0.1   (0.1)(7)   0.7
   0.1 (8)
Additional paid-in capital   427.0   1.1   (1.1)(7)   544.2
   117.2 (8)
Retained earnings   615.8   70.9   (70.9)(7)   615.8
Unearned compensation   (1.8)   --   (1.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (266.8)   (0.4)   0.4 (7)   (266.8)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity   774.8   71.7   45.6   892.1
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $2,056.3   $  155.7   $  192.2   $2,404.2
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   50

   59

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(1)  Represents the consolidated balance sheet of Ag-Chem as of September 30,
   2000. Certain accounts have been reclassified to conform with AGCO's
   presentation.
(2)  To restate Ag-Chem inventories to its estimated fair value by eliminating
   Ag-Chem's LIFO reserves and to establish a deferred tax liability related
   to the adjustment.